be counted as earned semester credit hours for the purposes of determining a 
recipient’s scholarship award amount under subdivision (d)(1)(A) of this section 
7.01.   

(2)(A) The Division shall award 7.04 An aggregate amount of scholarship awards to 

nontraditional students of up to fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) shall be 
awarded to nontraditional students. 

(B)(i) The Division shall return to the Office of the Arkansas Lottery the excess 

funding, if any,  7.04.1 Any excess funding that the Division of 
Higher Education receives for scholarship awards the Division received